

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1638/2006

M/S. LAFARGE INDIA LTD. THROUGH ITS DY. MANAGER EXCISE Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 149147/2018 APPLICATION FOR STAY IN C.A. Nos. 10943-44/2016 IS TO BE LISTED)

WITH

C.A. No. 10943-10944/2016 (III-A)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 149147/2018)

Date : 14-01-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s) Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

Mr. Anurag, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.

Ms. Puja, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 149147/2018 in C.A. Nos. 10943-10944/2016:

Let the applicant/appellant pay the duty as per the demand raised, in four equal monthly installments commencing from 01.02.2019, which shall be subject to the final outcome of these appeals. However, no penalty shall be paid till the pendency of these appeals.

I.A. No. 149147/2018 is, accordingly, disposed of.

C.A. No. 1638/2006 & C.A. Nos. 10943-10944/2016:

Since the matter pertains to the Year 2006, let both the appeals be listed in the Regular List next week.

(SUSHIL KUMAR RAKHEJA)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER