

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1638/2006

M/S. LAFARGE INDIA LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26653/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4523/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26649/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4534/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26664/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4517/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26647/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4532/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26658/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4515/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26660/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 8818/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26654/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4518/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26650/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4510/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26662/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4522/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26657/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4512/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 27683/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4509/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 26655/2015 (XI)
(IA No. 4530/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 27671/2015 (XI)

(IA No. 4506/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 28-01-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)/ Mr. Kshatrshal Raj, Adv.
Petitioner(s) For M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO. 4532/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26647 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4534/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26649 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4510/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26650 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4523/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26653 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4518/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26654 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4530/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26655 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4512/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26657 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4515/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26658 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 8818/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26660 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4522/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26662 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4517/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 26664 OF 2015, I.A. NO. 4506/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 27671 OF 2015 and I.A. NO. 4509/2020 IN/AND SLP NO. 27683 OF 2015

Learned counsel for the applicant(s)-petitioner(s), on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw these special leave petition(s) along with pending application(s) therein as the applicant(s)-petitioner(s) intend to pursue *Sabka Vishwas (Legacy Dispute Resolution) Scheme 2019* with liberty to approach this Court again, if need arises.

Permission granted.

The application(s) for withdrawal of special leave

petition(s) are allowed. Consequently, the special leave petition(s) and pending application(s) therein are dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty as aforesaid.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER